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CONCERNING THE IOTC PROVISIONAL IUU VESSELS LIST
Prepared by IOTC Secretariat, 18 April, 2013

In accordance with Paragraph 7 of IOTC Resolution 11/03 On establishing a list of vessels presumed to have
carried out illegal, unregulated and unreported fishing in the IOTC Area, the list of vessels on the current IOTC
IUU Vessels List and the list of vessels proposed for inclusion in the IOTC IUU Vessels list are provided in the
following table.  The Provisional IUU Vessels List is provided for the consideration of the Compliance
Committee at its 10th Session.

Information on the evidence for the new vessels to be included in the IOTC IUU Vessels List and the responses
received from the concerned fleets are provided in Annex 1 to this document.
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IOTC PROVISIONAL IUUVESSELSLIST
(April 2013)

Current Vessels in the IOTC IUU Vessels list

Current name of
vessel

(previous names)

Current flag
(previous flags)

Date first included on
IOTC IUU Vessels List

Lloyds/IMO
number

Photo
Call sign

(previous call
signs)

Owner / beneficial
owners (previous

owners)

Operator
(previous

operators)

Summary of IUU
activities

Ocean Lion
Unknown

(Equatorial Guinea)
June 2005 7826233

Contravention of IOTC
Resolution 02/04,

02/05, 03/05.

Yu Maan Won Unknown (Georgia) May 2007

Gunuar Melyan 21 Unknown June 2008

Hoom Xiang 11
Unknown
(Malaysia)

March 2010
Yes.  Refer to report

IOTC-S14-CoC13-
add1[E]

Hoom Xiang Industries
Sdn. Bhd.

Contravention of IOTC
Resolution 09/03

New vessels to be considered for addition to the IOTC IUU Vessels List

Current name of
vessel

(previous names)

Current flag
(previous flags)

Date first included on
IOTC IUU Vessels List

Lloyds/IMO
number

Photo
Call sign

(previous call
signs)

Owner / beneficial
owners (previous

owners)

Operator
(previous

operators)

Summary of IUU
activities

Txori Argi Spain Not Applicable
Yes.  Refer to

attached report
ECEQ

COMPAÑIA
INTERNACIONAL DE

PESCA Y
DERIVADOS S.A.

COMPAÑIA
INTERNACIONAL

DE PESCA Y
DERIVADOS S.A.

Did not report on entry
into the Mozambique

EEZ, and fished without
a license contrary to

Articles 52, 53 and 56 of
the Mozambique

Fisheries Law No. 3/90
of 26 September
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Current name of
vessel

(previous names)

Current flag
(previous flags)

Date first included on
IOTC IUU Vessels List

Lloyds/IMO
number

Photo
Call sign

(previous call
signs)

Owner / beneficial
owners (previous

owners)

Operator
(previous

operators)

Summary of IUU
activities

Fu Hsiang Fa No. 21 Unknown Not Applicable
Yes.  Refer to

attached report
OTS 024 or OTS

089
Unknown Unknown

Vessel not on the IOTC
RAV sighted during

deployment 164 under
the IOTC Programme to
monitor transhipments

at sea by LSTLVs.
Involved in

transshipment of crates
and supplies with the

Carrier Vessel.

Hsiang Fa 26 Seychelles Not Applicable 8947345
Yes.  Refer to

attached report
S7SB Marina Marine Limited

Contravention of IOTC
Resolution 11/03

Hwa Kun No. 168
Taiwan, Province

of China
Not Applicable 8431334 BI2419 Chang WC Chang WC

Contravention of IOTC
Resolution 11/03
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EUROPEAN COMMISSION 

H DIRECTORATE-GENERAL FOR MARITIME AFFAIRS AND FISHERIES 

: INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS AND MARKETS 
INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS, LAW OF THE SEA ANO REGIONAL FISHERIES 
ORGANISATIONS 

Brussels, 
MARE B1/SN/ 

Mr Rondolph Payet 
IOTC Executive Secretary 
P.O. Box 1010 
Fishing Port 
Victoria 
SEYCHELLES 

Subjet: IOTC circular 2012-48 - Communication from Mozambique 
regarding a vessel presumed to have been carrying out IUU fishing 
activities in the IOTC area of competence. 

Dear Mr Payet, 

In view of Circular 2012-48 concerning a communication from Mozambique regarding a 
vessel presumed to have been carrying out IUU fishing activities in the IOTC area of 
competence, the EU wishes to transmit its preliminary comments to the IOTC in 
accordance with point 4 of Resolution 11/03. 

The EU denies that the vessel in question, the Spanish flagged purse seiner Txori Argi', 
has been carrying out IUU fishing activities in the IOTC area of competence. Nor does 
the EU consider that the matter has been duly documented by way of the information and 
the associated documents referred to in Circular 2012-48. 

Two different appeals have been launched before a Mozambique court concerning legal 
contradictions in the management and appraisal of the case and the infringement decision 
of the Mozambique Ministry of Fisheries. The outcome of both appeals is still pending, 
which should have a suspensive effect on the examination by the IOTC of the alleged 
IUU fishing activities in question. 

Moreover, the EU has conducted an in depth examination of all the aspects of the alleged 
IUU fishing activities, including possible aspects related to the maritime zone in which 
the vessel was detected, aspects of the vessel's activity and vessel's historical fishing 
activities in the Indian Ocean, aspects of the links with the Fisheries Partnership 
Agreement between Mozambique and the EU, and aspects of the administrative 
proceedings leading to the mfringement decision of the Mozambique Ministry of 
Fisheries, including the size of the fine imposed. Our findings have led us to the 
conclusion that it would not be justified to include the vessel on the IOTC IUU Vessel 
List. 

Commission européenne/Eurapese Commissie, 1049 Bruxelles/Brussel, BELGIQUE/BELGIÊ - Tel. +32 22991111 
Office: J99 3/92 - Tel. direct line +32 229-+32.2.29.67224 - Fax +32 229-+32.2.29.55700 

Ref. Ares(2013)713038 - 17/04/2013



The EU will present further documentation to support its position during the meeting of 
the Compliance Committee. 

I would be grateful if you could circulate this letter to the IOTC members. 

Seppo NURMI 
Head of EU Delegation to IOTC 
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INTERNATIONAL MERCHANT MARINE REGISTRY OF BELIZE
"IMMARBE"

Marina Towers, Suite 204, Newtown Barracks
Belize City, Belize

tel:501-223-5026/223-5031
fax:501-223-5070/223-5087

email: immarbe@btl.net

Dear Mr. Anganuzzi/Mr. Giroux,

Thank you for your emails. Please find attached the IOTC Reporting for Illegal Activity. Through this
means, Belize wishes to initiate the process of listing the subject vessel on the IOTCs IUU list.

You will recall that:

- On 15 May 2012, Belize received information (annex 1 of the IUU form) from the IOTC Secretariat
on the fishing vessel FU HSIANG FA NO 21, sighted by an IOTC observer during deployment 164.

- On 16 May 2012, Belize advised the Secretariat that the fishing vessel “FU HSIANG FA NO.21” is
not a Belize-registered vessel and consequently wished to request the inclusion of the vessel on the
IOTC IUU provisional list.

Kindly inform me if there is any other required action to complete this process.

Please accept the assurances of my highest consideration.

Robert Robinson
Fisheries Liaison Officer

High Seas Fishing Unit

Belize Fisheries Departmnet

IMMARBE Head Office

Belize City, Belize



IOTC Reporting form for Illegal Activity
Recalling IOTC Resolution 2011/03 On establishing a list of vessels presumed to have carried out illegal, unreported
and unregulated fishing in the IOTC area of competence, attached are details of illegal activity recorded in the Indian
Ocean at position 04 08S 076 09E for the vessel FU HSIANG FA No. 21.

A. Details of Vessel

Item Definition Indicate

a Current Name of Vessel (Previous name/s, if any) FU HSIANG FA No. 21

b Current Flag (previous flag/s, if any) UNKNOWN

c Date first included on IOTC IUU Vessel List (if applicable) N/A

d Lloyds IMO Number, if available UNKNOWN

e Photo 5 photographs

f Call Sign (previous call sign, if any) OTS 024 or OTS 089

g Owner / Beneficial Owner/s (previous owner/s, if any) UNKNOWN

h Operator (previous operator/s, if any) and Master/Fishing Master UNKNOWN

i Date of alleged IUU fishing activities 28/02/2012

j Position of alleged IUU fishing activities 04 08S 076 09E

k Summary of alleged IUU activities (see section B for more detail) Vessel not on the IOTC
RAV sighted during
deployment 164 under the
IOTC Programme to
monitor transhipments at
sea by LSTLVs. Involved
in transshipment of crates
and supplies with the
Carrier Vessel.

l Summary of any Actions known to have been Taken in respect of
the alleged IUU fishing activities

N/A

m Outcome of Actions taken N/A



B. Details of IOTC Resolution Elements Contravened

Item Definition Indicate
a Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the IOTC area of

competence and are not registered on the IOTC Record of
Vessels authorised to fish for tuna and tuna-like species in the
IOTC area of competence

X

b Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the IOTC area of
competence, when their flag State is without sufficient quotas,
catch limit or effort allocation under IOTC conservation and
management measures where applicable

c Do not record or report their catches made in the IOTC area of
competence in accordance with IOTC reporting requirements, or
make false reports

d Take or land undersized fish in contravention of IOTC
conservation measures

e Fish during closed fishing periods or in closed areas in
contravention of IOTC conservation measures

f Use prohibited fishing gear in contravention of IOTC
conservation measures

g Tranship with, or participate in joint operations such as re-
supplying or re-fuelling, vessels included in the IUU Vessels
List

h Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the waters under the national
jurisdiction of a coastal State in the IOTC area of competence
without authorisation and/or infringes the coastal State’s laws
and regulations

i Are without nationality and harvest tuna or tuna-like species in
the IOTC area of competence X

j Engage in fishing or fishing related activities contrary to any
other IOTC conservation and management measures

C. Associated Documents

- Annex 1: Information from the IOTC Observer report 164.

- Annex 2: five photographs of the vessel taken by the IOTC Observer during deployment 164 on board the carrier
vessel.

D. Recommended Actions

Recommended Actions Indicate
a Notification to IOTC Secretariat only. No further action is

recommended.
b Notification of illegal activity to IOTC Secretariat. Recommend

notification of activity to flag State.
c Recommended for inclusion on IOTC IUU list X

Annex 1- Information from the IOTC Observer Report 164

Verifying vessel name / IOTC number
On the 28th February 2012 the LSTLV Fu Hsiang Fa No 21 (call sign OTS 024 or 084?) – (Annex 2) received
supplies from the CV.  This LSTLV did not appear in the list of LSTLVs on the observer’s database.

Supply transfers during IOTC deployment no 164-11
Supply No Date LSTLV Name IOTC Number Position Comments

6 28/02/2012 Fu Hsiang Fa No 21 04 08S 076 09E Crates and supplies



Annex 2 / Annexe 2:







From: zahor el kharousy [mailto:zahor1m@hotmail.com]
Sent: 22 February 2013 14:56
To: secretariat@iotc.org
Subject: Reporting for illegal activities

Dear Sir,

Please find attached IOTC Form for Illegal Activities for Tawanese Flagged Vessel Hwa Kun No. 168 and
Seychelles Flagged vessel Hsiang Fa 26 for your action. Tanzania believe the two vessels were involved in
IUU fishing in its waters in 2012 and would like to have them in the IOTC IUU list. Find also attached the
communication between the Deep Sea Fishing Authority and the the respective Fishing Authorities of the
two vessels.

Best

Zahor El Kharousy
Director General
Deep Sea Fishing Authority
Zanzaibar - Tanzania





IOTC Reporting form for Illegal Activity
Recalling IOTC Resolution 2011/03 On establishing a list of vessels presumed to have carried out illegal, unreported
and unregulated fishing in the IOTC area of competence, attached are details of illegal activity recorded in the EEZ of
Tanzania.

A. Details of Vessel

Item Definition Indicate

a
Current Name of Vessel (Previous
name/s, if any) Hsiang Fa 26

b
Current Flag (previous flag/s, if
any)

Seychelles (2003) (Equatorial Guinea (2003), Belize (1997))

c
Date first included on IOTC IUU
Vessel List (if applicable)

na

d Lloyds IMO Number, if available 8947345

e Photo

f
Call Sign (previous call sign, if
any)

S7SB

g
Owner / Beneficial Owner/s
(previous owner/s, if any) Marina Marine Limited

h
Operator (previous operator/s, if
any) and Master/Fishing Master

i
Date of alleged IUU fishing
activities June 12th to 23rd 2012

j
Position of alleged IUU fishing
activities

Tanzania EEZ – see attached plot in letter to Flag State

k
Summary of alleged IUU activities
(see section B for more detail)

Fishing in Tanzania EEZ without a valid license

l
Summary of any Actions known to
have been Taken in respect of the
alleged IUU fishing activities

Flag State is contacted and requested to cooperate and provide further
information (letter attached)

m Outcome of Actions taken No response



B. Details of IOTC Resolution Elements Contravened

Item Definition Indicate

a
Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the IOTC area of competence and are not
registered on the IOTC Record of Vessels authorised to fish for tuna and tuna-like
species in the IOTC area of competence

☐

b
Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the IOTC area of competence, when their flag
State is without sufficient quotas, catch limit or effort allocation under IOTC
conservation and management measures where applicable

☐

c
Do not record or report their catches made in the IOTC area of competence in
accordance with IOTC reporting requirements, or make false reports ☐

d Take or land undersized fish in contravention of IOTC conservation measures ☐

e
Fish during closed fishing periods or in closed areas in contravention of IOTC
conservation measures ☐

f Use prohibited fishing gear in contravention of IOTC conservation measures ☐

g
Tranship with, or participate in joint operations such as re-supplying or re-
fuelling, vessels included in the IUU Vessels List ☐

h
Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the waters under the national jurisdiction of a
coastal State in the IOTC area of competence without authorisation and/or
infringes the coastal State’s laws and regulations

☒

i
Are without nationality and harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the IOTC area of
competence ☐

j
Engage in fishing or fishing related activities contrary to any other IOTC
conservation and management measures ☐

C. Associated Documents

Letter to Flag State in relation to 130207 Hsiang Fa 26 Tanzania EEZ

D. Recommended Actions

Recommended Actions Indicate

a Notification to IOTC Secretariat only. No further action is recommended. ☐
b Notification of illegal activity to IOTC Secretariat. Recommend notification of activity to flag State. ☒
c Recommended for inclusion on IOTC IUU list ☒



Annex 1 / annexe 1
Vessel movements in Tanzanian waters June 2012
Mouvements du navire dans les eaux de la Tanzanie en juin 2012





From: zahor el kharousy [mailto:zahor1m@hotmail.com]
Sent: 22 February 2013 14:56
To: secretariat@iotc.org
Subject: Reporting for illegal activities

Dear Sir,

Please find attached IOTC Form for Illegal Activities for Tawanese Flagged Vessel Hwa Kun No. 168 and
Seychelles Flagged vessel Hsiang Fa 26 for your action. Tanzania believe the two vessels were involved in
IUU fishing in its waters in 2012 and would like to have them in the IOTC IUU list. Find also attached the
communication between the Deep Sea Fishing Authority and the the respective Fishing Authorities of the
two vessels.

Best

Zahor El Kharousy
Director General
Deep Sea Fishing Authority
Zanzaibar - Tanzania





IOTC Reporting form for Illegal Activity
Recalling IOTC Resolution 2011/03 On establishing a list of vessels presumed to have carried out illegal, unreported
and unregulated fishing in the IOTC area of competence, attached are details of illegal activity recorded in the EEZ of
Tanzania.

A. Details of Vessel

(Please detail the incidents(s) in the format below)

Item Definition Indicate

a
Current Name of Vessel (Previous name/s, if
any)

Hwa Kun No. 168 (Hung Heng No. 121)

b Current Flag (previous flag/s, if any) Taiwan, China (1999) (Honduras (1990))

c
Date first included on IOTC IUU Vessel List (if
applicable)

na

d Lloyds IMO Number, if available 8431334

e Photo Click here to enter text.

f Call Sign (previous call sign, if any) BI2419

g
Owner / Beneficial Owner/s (previous owner/s,
if any)

Chang WC 76, Yanping Street, Gushan District,
Kaohsiung City, 80442, Taiwan, China +886 7
521 8270

h
Operator (previous operator/s, if any) and
Master/Fishing Master

Chang WC

i Date of alleged IUU fishing activities October 5th to November 25th 2012

j Position of alleged IUU fishing activities Tanzania EEZ - see attached plot in Annex 1

k
Summary of alleged IUU activities (see section
B for more detail)

Operating in the Tanzania EEZ without a valid license

l
Summary of any Actions known to have been
Taken in respect of the alleged IUU fishing
activities

The Fisheries Agency, Taiwan Province of China, was
contacted and requested to cooperate and provide further
information (letter attached)

m Outcome of Actions taken No response



B. Details of IOTC Resolution Elements Contravened

(Indicate with a “X” the individual elements of IOTC Resolution 2011/03 contravened, and provide relevant details
including date, location, source of information. Extra information can be provided in an attachment if necessary.)

Item Definition Indicate

a
Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the IOTC area of competence and are not
registered on the IOTC Record of Vessels authorised to fish for tuna and tuna-like
species in the IOTC area of competence

☐

b
Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the IOTC area of competence, when their flag
State is without sufficient quotas, catch limit or effort allocation under IOTC
conservation and management measures where applicable

☐

c
Do not record or report their catches made in the IOTC area of competence in
accordance with IOTC reporting requirements, or make false reports ☐

d Take or land undersized fish in contravention of IOTC conservation measures ☐

e
Fish during closed fishing periods or in closed areas in contravention of IOTC
conservation measures ☐

f Use prohibited fishing gear in contravention of IOTC conservation measures ☐

g
Tranship with, or participate in joint operations such as re-supplying or re-
fuelling, vessels included in the IUU Vessels List ☐

h
Harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the waters under the national jurisdiction of a
coastal State in the IOTC area of competence without authorisation and/or
infringes the coastal State’s laws and regulations

☒

i
Are without nationality and harvest tuna or tuna-like species in the IOTC area of
competence ☐

j
Engage in fishing or fishing related activities contrary to any other IOTC
conservation and management measures ☐

C. Associated Documents

Letter to Flag State in relation to Hua Kun No- 168

D. Recommended Actions

Recommended Actions Indicate

a Notification to IOTC Secretariat only. No further action is recommended. ☐
b Notification of illegal activity to IOTC Secretariat. Recommend notification of activity to flag State. ☒
c Recommended for inclusion on IOTC IUU list ☒



Annex 1
Vessel movements in Tanzanian waters October 2012
Mouvements du navire dans les eaux de la Tanzanie en octobre 2012

Vessel movements in Tanzanian waters November 2012
Mouvements du navire dans les eaux de la Tanzanie en novembre 2012



The below correspondence was received from the Fisheries Agency of Taiwan, Province of China.
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